CITY OF GREAT FALLS INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR Asphaltic Concrete Material

1.0 INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

- 1.1 <u>Bids</u>: All bids shall be made on the attached forms provided by the City of Great Falls (City). All bids shall be legibly written in ink.
- 1.2 <u>Delivery of Bid</u>: Each bid must be signed and submitted in a sealed envelope. Envelope containing bid shall be addressed to the City Clerk, 2 Park Drive South, Civic Center Room 204, Great Falls, MT 59401, and plainly marked on the outside with the statement, "<u>Bid for 14,000 Tons of Asphaltic Concrete Material</u>." Signed and sealed bids are due no later than **10:00 am, Wednesday, May 3, 2023.** Bids will be opened in the Civic Center Rainbow Room at 10:00 AM, Wednesday, May 3, 2023.
- 1.3 <u>Bid and Performance Guarantee</u>: Bids must be accompanied by a cashier's check, certified check, or bank money order payable to the City of Great Falls and issued by a federally chartered or state-chartered bank insured by the federal deposit insurance corporation; or by a bid bond or bonds payable to the City of Great Falls and executed by a Surety Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Montana in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid as a guarantee that the successful bidder will satisfy all requirements of the bid. Upon the successful bidder's satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of the bid, the guarantee will be returned to the bidder. Successful bidders shall then enter into a formal contract and furnish a good and sufficient bond executed by the Surety Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Montana and approved by the City, in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount to guarantee the faithful performance of the contract and the payment of all laborers, suppliers, material suppliers, mechanics and subcontractors. In addition, a certificate of insurance as required shall be provided by the successful bidder.
- 1.4 Affidavit of Non-Collusion: Signed and notarized.
- 1.5 Rejection of Bid: If deemed by the City of Great Falls to be in its best interests, the City of Great Falls reserves the right to reject any and all bids or to accept any bid.

2.0 SPECIFICATIONS

2.1 <u>Materials</u>: Bituminous materials shall conform to Section 702 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" adopted by the Montana State Highway Commission.

	Specifications Yes or No	of any Exceptions	
a. 1.) Asphalt concrete shall consist of aggregate conforming to the Montana Public Works Standard Specification , Seventh Edition dated April 2021, Section 02510. Aggregate gradation shall be Type B as provided for in Table 1.			
2.) Asphalt concrete shall consist of aggregate conforming to the Montana Public Works Standard Specification , Seventh Edition dated April 2021, Section 02510. Aggregate gradation shall be Type C as provided for in Table 1			

	Meets or Exceeds Specifications Yes or No	Explanation of any Exceptions
b. Asphaltic cement shall be performance graded asphalt binder, PG58-28.		
c. A job mix design performed within the last twelve months shall be provided for the proposed asphaltic concrete mixes. All information listed in Section 02510 subsection 2.5 shall be included in the design.		
d. The City will order six Marshall Quality Control tests to be performed by an independent testing laboratory during the course of accepting delivery on the 14,000 tons. The contractor shall provide the tests at no cost to the City. Three tests found to be not in compliance with specifications may be considered as cause to void the contract with supplier and purchase asphalt from the next responsive bidder.		
e. The contractor shall certify that the plant conforms with the mixing plant specifications in the Montana Public Works Standard Specification , Seventh Edition dated April 2021, Section 02510, subsections 2.1 and 3.6. The City may inspect the plant during normal working hours to verify compliance.		
f. Unreasonable delays, as determined by the City will result in required materials being purchased from the next responsive bidder and that amount being deducted from the quantities of this contract.		

2.2 <u>Bid Extension:</u> The bid price for asphaltic concrete material shall be the guaranteed price for the period July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. Prior to December 15, 2023 the asphaltic concrete supplier shall provide a proposed guaranteed price for the period January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024. Any deviation from the price from the previous period shall be fully documented to the satisfaction of the City. The City, using its sole discretion, shall decide whether to accept the proposed price for the period January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024 and extend this contract or to rebid the contract for the asphalt acquisition for January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024. Any accepted increase may decrease the total amount of asphaltic concrete purchased.

3.0 ESTIMATED TONNAGE/HAULING COSTS

- a. The 14,000 tonnage figure is to be used only for the purpose of submitting a bid and determining a bid bond amount; actual usage for the 2023 asphalt season may vary from the estimate.
- b. The City of Great Falls Pavement Preservation Program will start on or about July 1, 2023 and end December 31, 2023.
- c. The bid shall be by the ton at the supplier's plant. Hauling costs will be calculated by the City of Great Falls Street Division and added to the per ton cost. Bidder shall provide samples of asphaltic concrete material upon request of the City of Great Falls Street Division. Bidder shall be responsible for proper product, temperature and consistency.

d. The City Street Manager or his designated representative shall place orders with the successful bidder Monday through Friday by the close of prior business day.

2023 Materials Bid

- e. Pick-up/acquisition of product shall be made at the supplier's plant by City of Great Falls Street Division personnel.
- f. The listed quantities are based on preliminary project programming, which is subject to change. The City reserves the right to vary the quantities of each line item and may alter tonnage without additional price negotiation.

4.0 TESTING

The Bidder will be responsible for any testing necessary to ensure that the asphaltic concrete material meets the gradation enumerated under Section No. 2 of these Specifications.

5.0 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT AND BASIS OF PAYMENT

5.1 Measurement: Tonnage shall be measured by a certified weigh scale. The actual weight will be used as a basis for payment.

5.2 Payment:

- a. Asphaltic Concrete Material shall be paid for at a unit price bid per ton as furnished to the City. Payment shall be full compensation for materials furnished in full compliance with the Specifications.
- b. No payment will be made for material rejected for deviations from these Specifications.

BID SHEET

Bid for:	Asph	altic Concrete Ma	aterial		
Item	Description	Est. Unit Quantities	Unit Price		Total Bid
1. MP	WSS Type B	11,000 Tons	\$	/Ton	\$
2. MP	WSS Type C	3,000 Tons	\$	/Ton	\$
3. Tot	al of line (1.) and	d line (2.)	Т	otal Bid	\$
(Unit pr	rice shall be used	I to correct mathemat	cical errors))	
4. Design	nate site (location	address) of bidder's	source		
5. Miles t	o City Shop, dire	ction, nearest town o	r specific a	ddress*	
, .	determined cost pine low bid.)	per mile factor shall be	e uniformly	/ applied	to the base price to
Submitted	by:(Name of Co	empany)			-
Authorized	d signature:				-
Address:					
Telephone	e:				
Dated this	day of	, 202	3.		
State of _		-			
County of) ss <u>)</u>			
On		f, 2023,			/ Public for the State of , known to me
		se name(s) is/are s e/she/they executed	ubscribed	to the v	within instrument and
		REOF, I have hereur ear first above writter	,	hand an	d affixed my Official
		Notary Public for the	State of _		
		Printed Name:	-		
		Residing at			
(SEAL)		My Commission Expi	ires:		